applying these actual forced outage rates as derates to existing and projected (Tier 1) capacity data from the 2014LTRA

reference case. Similarly, projected load was assumed to be consistent with the extreme loads during the event.

Fuel Derates and Net Internal Demand Assumptions (Based on Actual Forced Outages and Demand)

Assessment Area

Applied Derate

Assumed Net Internal Demand Coal Petroleum Natural Gas Nuclear Wind Solar Other Generation

MISO 15% 10% 30% 0% 100% 100% 0% 110%

PJM 30% 10% 20% 20% 100% 100% 0% 105%

SERC-E 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 100% 0% 118%

TRE-ERCOT 15% 0% 25% 0% 100% 100% 0% 110%

Appendix III: 2014 Polar Vortex Scenario Analysis

NERC | 2014 Long-Term Reliability Assessment | November 2014

106

MISO (Right) and PJM (Left)

SERC-E (Right) and TRE-ERCOT (Left)

Scenario Observations

This analysis demonstrates that a repeated extreme weather event with conditions similar to those observed during the 2014

polar vortex would result in inadequate Anticipated Resources, based on the 2014LTRA reference case. This highlights the

need for system planners to more strongly consider generator performance during extreme weather events, particularly for

natural-gas-fired units.

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Anticipated Margin Scenario Margin
Reference Margin Level

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Anticipated Margin Scenario Margin
Reference Margin Level

-5%

5%

15%

25%

35%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Anticipated Margin Scenario Margin
Reference Margin Level

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Anticipated Margin Scenario Margin
Reference Margin Level

���������
����������
�����������������������
���������
	������

������������������������������������������������
���
������������
������������������������������������������� ����!��������������	�
�